of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015and in accordance with 

theArticles of Association of the Company, consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to 

increase the authorized share capital of the Company from Rs. 3,50,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Fifty 

Lakh) divided into 35,00,000 (Thirty-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of a face value of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten) 

each to Rs. 8,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores) divided into 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of a 

face value of Rs.10 (RupeesTen) each total amounting to Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crores) and

[...]

The Board recommends the Special Resolution set forth in aforesaid item of the notice for approval of 

the shareholders. 

ITEM NO.3 

TO INCREASE THE AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL AND RECLASSIFICATION OF THE 

AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL 

The current authorized share capital of the Company is INR. 3,50,00,000/-(Indian Rupees Three Crore 

Fifty Lacs only) and the paid-up Capital of the Company is INR. 3,26,56,000 (Indian Rupees Three 

Crore Twenty Six Lacs Fifty Six Thousand only). The Company proposes to increase its authorized 

capital to INR. 8,00,00,000/ (Indian Rupees Eight Crores only) in order to capitalize the funds proposed 

to be brought in by Mr.Gyan Prakash, Promoter, Chairman & Managing Directorand Mr. Gaurav